

JAN 20 2010

No. 09-654

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ORTHO BIOTECH PRODUCTS, L.P.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL.

CHINYELU DUXBURY,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Ethan M. Posner

*Counsel of Record*

Patrick S. Davies

Jonathan L. Marcus

Andrew W. Lamb

Covington & Burling LLP

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 662-6000

January 20, 2010

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

I. The Court Should Resolve A Circuit Split, Persisting After *Rockwell*, On When An Original Source Must Inform The Government Of Alleged Fraud. .... 2

II. The Court Should Review The First Circuit’s Rule 9(b) Standard, Which Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits And Encourages Meritless FCA Suits. .... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	1, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 8, 11
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>MacDonald, Sommers &amp; Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	4-5
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	1, 3
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) (Pet. App. 1a-43a) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	7-8, 10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Lacy v. New Horizons, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 08-6248, 2009 WL 3241299 (10th Cir. Oct. 9, 2009) (unpublished) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Meyer v. Horizon Health Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4

<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 5
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	4
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) (2006) .....	8, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) (2006) .....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) (2009) .....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) (2009) .....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) (2006) .....	5
Fraud Enforcement And Recovery Act Of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (May 20, 2009) .....	9
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	1, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	5
